

No. 11-204

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER  
AND FRANK BUCHANAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM, CORP.,  
D/B/A, GLAXOSMITHKLINE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

NEAL D. MOLLEN  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
875 15th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
nealmollen@paulhastings.com  
(202) 551-1700

MARK E. RICHARDSON  
GLAXOSMITHKLINE  
5 Moore Dr., Bide C4164.4B  
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709  
rick.e.richardson@gsk.com  
(919) 483-1931

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN V. POTENZA  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M St. NW, Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com  
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Respondent*

October 17, 2011

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	16
I. The Decision Below Creates A Split Among The Circuit Courts of Appeals. ....	17
A. The Decision Below Creates A Split Among The Circuits Over Whether Pharmaceutical Sales Representatives Meet the Requirements Of The Outside Sales Exemption. ....	17
B. The Decision Below Creates A Split Among the Circuits Over Whether and How to Apply <i>Auer</i> Deference. ....	22
II. A National Rule Establishing The Proper Application of the Outside Sales Exemption Is Critically Important.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	7, 24–25
<i>Boose v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Trans. Dist. of Or.</i> , 587 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	24, 28
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	14, 15, 22, 23
<i>Harris v. Auxilium Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 11-20151 (5th Cir.) .....	33
<i>In re Novartis Wage &amp; Hour Litig.</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1568 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	27
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941).....	36
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Savings and Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	25
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	27

<i>Pa. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus., Bureau of Labor Law Compliance v. Stuber, 822 A.2d 870 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)</i> .....	34
<i>Palacios v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc., -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2011 WL 2837464 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2011)</i> .....	32–33
<i>Schaefer-LaRose v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co., No. 07-cv-1133-SEB-TAB, 2010 WL 3892464 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2010)</i> .....	33
<i>Schaefer-LaRose v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co., No. 10-3855 (7th Cir.)</i> .....	33
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)</i> .....	15
<i>Talk Am. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co., 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)</i> .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Tex. Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius, 612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	27
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)</i> .....	27
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass'n v. FAA, 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)</i> .....	26
<i>Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)</i> .....	27–28
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc., 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	20
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 541.5(a) (1940) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a).....	4, 14
29 C.F.R. § 541.501(b).....	14

29 C.F.R. § 779.241 (1970).....	2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 203(k) .....	4, 5, 13
29 U.S.C. § 207(b)(3) .....	35
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(1) .....	35
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales, and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004) .....	5, 6, 13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Br. for Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pls.-Appellants, at 11, <i>In re</i> <i>Novartis Wage &amp; Hour Litig.</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. Oct. 13, 2009) (No. 09-0437).....	7
Compl., <i>Brace v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-847 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2011).....	32
Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., “ <i>Executive,</i> <i>Administrative, Professional . . . Outside</i> <i>Salesman” Redefined: Report and</i> <i>Recommendation of the Presiding Officer at</i> <i>Hearings Preliminary to Redefinition</i> (Oct. 10, 1940).....	4
Mark Hamblett, <i>Circuit Finds Novartis Drug</i> <i>Reps Not Exempt From Overtime Law</i> , N.Y.L.J. (July 7, 2010) .....	34
Richard Renner, <i>Solicitor of Labor Patricia</i> <i>Smith speaks about policy</i> , Whistleblowers Protection Blog (June 25, 2010), <a href="http://www.whistleblowersblog.org">http://www.whistleblowersblog.org</a> .....	24

Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA 2005-6,  
2005 WL 330605  
(Dep't of Labor Jan. 7, 2005) ..... 6
